O Icom America, Inc.
ICOM 2380 116" Ave NE
Bellevue, WA 98004

425.454.7619

AT-180

Automatic Antenna Tuner
Operating Instructions
and

Service Information
Compiled from the IC-706 Operating Instructions and Service Manual

©2006 Icom America Inc.


https://www.manualsplus.com/

27

4 RECEIVE AND TRANSMIT

< Optional AT-180 AUTOMATIC ANTENNA TUNER oOperation

The AT-180 automatic antenna tuner matches the IC-
706MKIIG to the connected antenna automatically.
Once the tuner matches an antenna, the variable
capacitor angles are memorized as a preset point for
each frequency range (100 kHz steps). Therefore,
when you change the frequency range, the variable
capacitors are automatically preset to the memorized
point.

CAUTION: NEVER transmit with the tuner ON
when no antenna is connected. This will damage
both the transceiver and the antenna tuner.

Note:

*The AT-180 cannot be used for the 144/430 MHz
band.

*When operating on the 144/430 MHz band, push-
ing the tuner switch selects the call channel (p. 39).

*The AT-180 can match both HF and 50 MHz bands.
However, operation is different for the HF and 50
MHz bands.

TUNER OPERATION

* For the HF band:

Push [TUNER] to turn the tuner ON. The antenna is
tuned automatically during transmission when the

antenna SWR is higher than 1.5:1.
*When the tuner is OFF, the [TUNER] light goes out.

[TUNER/CALL]

Lights to indicate the AT-180
is turned ON.

e For the 50 MHz band:

Push and hold [TUNER] to tune the antenna. If the
[TUNER] light flashes slowly while transmitting, push
and hold [TUNER] again to re-tune the antenna.

[TUNER/CALL]
BT T5
LT2 © oo O ODD
|\_I

Flashes to indicate re-tuning
is necessary.

MANUAL TUNING

During SSB operation on HF bands at low voice lev-
els, the AT-180 may not be tuned correctly. In such
cases, manual tuning is helpful.

Push and hold [TUNER] for 1 sec. to start manual tun-
ing.

*CW mode is selected, a side tone is emitted, and the
[TUNER] light flashes; then, the previous mode is select-
ed.

[TUNER/CALL]
(6

Elos===
L

Push and hold for 1 sec. to start
manual tuning.

If the tuner cannot reduce the SWR to less than 1.5:1
after 20 sec. of tuning, the [TUNER] light goes out. In
this case, check the following:

ethe antenna connection and feedline

ethe antenna SWR (p. 26; meter function)

Through inhibit (HF bands only)

The AT-180 has a through inhibit condition. When
selecting this condition, the tuner can be used at
poor SWR’s. In this case, automatic tuning in the HF
bands activates only when exceeding SWR 3:1.
Therefore, manual tuning is necessary each time you
change the frequency. Although termed “through
inhibit,” the tuner will be “through” if the SWR is high-
er than 3:1 after tuning.

CONVENIENT

¢ Tuner sensitive condition (HF bands only)

If you require critical tuning at any time during trans-
mission, select the tuner sensitive condition. See
p. 55 for selection.

e Automatic tuner start (HF bands only)

If you want to turn OFF the tuner under conditions of
VSWR 1.5:1 or less, use “automatic tuner on” and
turn the tuner OFF. See p. 54 for turning the function
ON and OFF.



https://www.manualsplus.com/

OPTIONAL INSTALLATIONS/SETTINGS 10

B AT-180 internal switch description

The optional AT-180 has 3 operating conditions for
HF band operation. Select a suitable condition
according to your antenna system.

@® Remove the top cover of the AT-180.
@ Set the tuner switches to the desired positions
according to the table below.

SW| Position

Operation
The tuner operating condition is set by S2
(default) [ described below.

THROUGH INHIBIT

The tuner tunes the antenna even when
the antenna has poor SWR (up to VSWR
3:1 after tuning). In this case, manual tun-
ing is necessary each time you change the
B frequency although the tuner automatical-
ly starts tuning when the VSWR is higher
than 3:1. This setting is called “through
inhibit,” however, the tuner is set to
“through” if the VSWR is higher than 3:1
after tuning.

TUNER SENSITIVE CONDITION
The tuner tunes each time you transmit
C (except SSB mode). Therefore, the lowest
SWR is obtained at any given time.
For SSB mode, the same condition as the
“D” position.
NORMAL CONDITION

D The tuner tunes when the SWR is higher
(default) [ than 1.5:1. Therefore, the tuner activates
only when tuning is necessary.

S1

S2

» Specifications for the AT-180

*Frequency coverage : 1.9-54 MHz
¢ Input impedance 150 Q

* Maximum input 120 W
power

* Minimum tuning :8W
power

*Matching impedance : 16.7-150 Q (HF band)
range 20-125 Q (50 MHz band)
* Tuning accuracy : Less than SWR 1.5:1
¢ Insertion loss : Less than 1.0 dB
(after tuning)
: 13.8 V DC/1 A (supplied from
the transceiver’s ACC socket)

* Power supply
requirements

*Dimensions (mm/in) : 167(W)x58.6(H)x225(D)
6%16(W) x 2%17(H) x 87/8(D)
*Weight :2.4kg;5Ib4 0z

*Supplied accessories : coaxial cable (1 m),

ACC cable (DIN 13 pins)

* AT-180 inside top cover

- S2_____S1_

Mo | om

_D_C__BTAl

* Connector information for ACC(2) socket

X7

S, B Acc 2
ey 27
PIN NO./
NAME DESCRIPTION
Regulated 8 V output.
8V (10 mA max.)
@GND Connects to ground.
Input/output pin.
®SEND Goes to ground when transmitting (20 mA
max). When grounded, transmits.
Band voltage output.
@BAND (Varies with amateur band; 0 to 8.0 V).
®ALC ALC output voltage (—4 to 0 V).
®NC No connection.
@13.8V 13.8 V output when power is ON (1 A max).

62


https://www.manualsplus.com/

5-2 AT-180
[TUNER UNIT]

[TUNER UNIT]

REF. ORDER REF. ORDER
No. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
Ic1 1120000970 | IC M54562P Ws1 8970022230 | CABLE 1732 1.5D Coaxial (2)/TU
Ic2 1120000970 | IC M54562P WS2  |8600034870 | CABLE 1732 PO1%J01TU
WS3  |8600034880 | CABLE 1732 P02%J02TU
L1 8110003010 | COIL LA-488
L2 8110003020 | COIL LA-489 EP1  |oo10046761 |PCB B 4739A
L3 6110003020 | COIL LA-489
L4 6110003030 | COIL LA-490
L5 8110003020 | COIL LA-489 MP1  |8930030100 |ANGLE 1414 ANGLE
L6 6110003030 | COIL LA-490 MP2  [8810003160 |SCREW Setscrew AM3 X 8 [2 ps]
L7 6140002700 | COIL LR-307 (T130-2) MP3  |8810003180 |SCREW Setscrew AM3 X 8 [4 pes]
Ls 6140002690 | COIL LR-308 (T68-6)
Lo 8140002690 | COIL LR-306 (T68-6)
L1o  |e140002890 | colL LR-306 (T68-6)
L11 6140002690 | COIL LR-308 (T68-6)
L13  |2040000490 | COIL EXC-ELDR25C
[CTRL UNIT]
R1 7410000170 | ARRAY RMX- 8 102K
R2 7410000170 | ARRAY RMX- 8 102K F:«%E,' °F§g§" DESCRIPTION
IC1 1110000980 | S.IC NJM4558M(T1)
ct 46820000110 | VARIABLE UV35 150P Ic2 1110001850 | IC MC10116 L
c2 4010004260 | CERAMIC DE0907 SL 820J 3KV Ic3 1110001880 | IC MC10125 L
c3 4010004280 | CERAMIC DE1207 SL 151J 3KV Ica 1120002251 | S.IC TC74ACT32F(TP1)
ca 4010004250 | CERAMIC DE1007 SL 101J 3KV IC5 1120002241 | S.C TC74ACT12F(TP1)
cs 4620000110 | VARIABLE UV3s 150P Ic8 1110000960 | S.IC NJM4558M(T1)
ce 4010004250 | CERAMIC DE1007 SL 101J 3KV ic7 1180001070 | S.IC TA7805F(TE16L)
c7 4010004280 | CERAMIC DE1207 SL 151J 3KV Ic8 1180001140 | S.IC $-8437AF-ZA-T1
cs 4010004250 | CERAMIC DE1007 SL 101J 3KV Ic9 1160000110 | S.IC TD62164AF(TP1)
co 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K Ic10  [1180000110 |S.IC TD62184AF(TP1)
C10  |4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K IC11  |1140003810 |S.IC X24C0488-2.7
C11  |4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K IC12  |1140004120 |S.IC M38022M2-138FP
€12 |4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K IC13  |1110001550 |S.cC S$-8054ALB-LM-T1
C13  |4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K IC14  |1130003920 |S.iC TC4S69F (TEBSR)
C14  |4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K IC16  |1130003920 |S.IC TC4S89F (TEB5R)
C15  |4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K Ic17  |1180000040 |IC TA78LO0SAP
C16  |4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K IC18  [1110002690 |S.iC NJM2903M-T1
€17 |4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
C18 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K
€19 [4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K Qi 1560000040 | FET 2SK30ATM-Y
C20  |4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K Q2 1520000530 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SB1119S-TD
€21 4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K Q3 1590001220 | S.TRANSISTOR RN1302 (TE85R)
€22 |4010000520 | CERAMIC DD107-601 B 472K 50V Q8 1530002690 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SC4116-GR (TE85R)
C23  |4040000150 | BARRIERLAYR UAT 05X 472K Qo 1530002690 | S.TRANSISTOR 25C4118-GR (TE85R)
C24  |4010004250 | CERAMIC DE1007 SL 101J 3KV Q10 |1510000780 |S.TRANSISTOR 2SA1586-Y (TE85R)
C25  |4530000250 | ARRAY B8XC0112-32N Q11 [1590001220 |S.TRANSISTOR RN1302 (TESSR)
C26  |4530000250 | ARRAY B8XCO0112-32N Q12 |1510000780 |S.TRANSISTOR 2SA1586-Y (TES5R)
€27 |4010005070 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 390J 3KV Q15  [1530002690 |S.TRANSISTOR 25C4118-GR (TES85R)
C28  |4010005070 | CERAMIC DE0707 SL 3904 3KV
C29  |4010004250 | CERAMIC DE1007 SL 101J 3KV
C30  |4010000500 | CERAMIC DD104 B 102K 50V D1 1790000070 | DIODE 188237
D2 1790000070 | DIODE 188237
D3 1710000580 | DIODE 155285
RL1  |8330001110 | RELAY NY-12W-K D4 1710000580 | DIODE 158285
RL2  |68330001110 | RELAY NY-12W-K D5 1710000580 | DIODE 158265
RL3  [6330001110 | RELAY NY-12W-K D6 1710000580 | DIODE 155265
RL4  |6330001110 | RELAY NY-12W-K D7 1750000220 | S.DIODE DA113W T107
RL5  |6330001110 | RELAY NY-12W-K D8 1750000220 | S.DIODE DA113W T107
RL6  |8330001110 | RELAY NY-12W-K D9 1790000240 | DIODE 18S99
RL7  |6330001110 | RELAY NY-12W-K D10 1790000240 | DIODE 15S99
RL8  |6330001110 | RELAY NY-12W-K D11 |1790000070 | DIODE 1SS237
RL9  |6330001110 | RELAY NY-12W-K D12 |1790000070 | DIODE 188237
RL10  |8330001110 | RELAY NY-12W-K D13 [1750000220 |S.DIODE DA113W T107
RL11  |8330001110 | RELAY NY-12W-K D14 [1750000220 |S.DIODE DA113W T107
RL12 [6330001110 | RELAY NY-12W-K D20 [1710000550 | DIODE 18954
RL13  [6330001110 | RELAY NY-12W-K D21 1790001130 | S.DIODE D2FS$4-4063
RL14 6330001110 | RELAY NY-12W-K D24  |1750000220 | S.DIODE DA113W T107
RL15 |8330001110 | RELAY NY-12W-K D25  |1730000410 | S.ZENER RD5.1M-T2B2
D26 1730000410 |S.ZENER RDS5.1M-T2B2
D29 |1750000120 |S.DIODE DWAO010-TE
Js 510003100 | CONNECTOR  RTO1T-1.3B D30  |1750000120 | S.DIODE DWAO010-TE
J6 8510003100 | CONNECTOR  RTO1T-1.3B D31 |1750000200 | $.DIODE 1S$319 (TE85R)
D32  |1790000070 | DIODE 155237

S.=Surface mount


https://www.manualsplus.com/

[CTRL UNIT] [CTRL UNIT]
REF. ORDER REF. ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
R123 7030001070 S.RESISTOR MCR50JZHJ 33 Q (330) cs3 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
R124 7030003890 S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 124 V (120 kQ) cs4 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C16808 JB 1C 473K-T-A
R127 7030003720 S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 224 V (220 kQ) c8s 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
R129 7030003720 S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 224 V (220 kQ) c88 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
R129 7030003760 S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 474 V (470 kQ) c87 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
R130 7030003870 S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 823 V (82 kQ) css 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
R130 7030003690 S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 124 V (120 kQ) c89 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
R131 7030003440 S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 102V (1 kQ) C90 4030006880 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H472K-T-A
R132 7030003580 S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ) Ca1 4030006880 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A
R133 7030003560 S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ) c92 4030006860 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
R134 7030003560 S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ) Cca3 4550002860 S.TANTALUM TESVA 1V 224K1-8L
R135 7030003560 S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 103 V (10 kQ) Cco4 4030006880 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H472K-T-A
R138 7030003880 S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ) C95 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
R137 7030003880 S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ) [of:1} 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
R138 7030003680 S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ) co7 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
R139 7030003680 S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ) Ccos 4030006880 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A
R140 7030003840 S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 473 V (47 kQ) c101 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
c102 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C473K-T-A
C103 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
C1 4030008580 S.CERAMIC C1808 CH 1H 300J-T-A C106 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
Cc2 4030006860 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A c108 4030006900 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1E 103K-T-A
C3 4010005540 CERAMIC HM80SJ SL 030C 500V C109 4030008900 S.CERAMIC C1808 JB 1E 103K-T-A
Cc4 4030006880 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A c110 4030007070 S.CERAMIC C1608 CH 1H330J-T-A
C5 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A Ci11 4030007100 S.CERAMIC C16808 CH 1H580J-T-A
(of] 4510003790 ELECTROLITIC 18 MV 10 SW C112 4030007100 S.CERAMIC C1808 CH 1H580J-T-A
cs 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A C113 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1808 JB 1C 473K-T-A
co 4510003790 ELECTROLITIC 18 MV 10 SW C114 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1808 JB 1C 473K-T-A
C11 4010005530 CERAMIC HM680SJ SL 020C 500V C115 4510003790 ELECTROLITIC 168 MV 10 SW
Cc12 4030007040 S.CERAMIC C1608 CH 1H 180J-T-A C120 4030008860 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A
C13 4030007040 S.CERAMIC C1608 CH 1H 180J-T-A Cc122 4030006880 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A
Ci14 4030007080 S.CERAMIC C1608 CH 1H 390J-T-A
Cc15 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1808 JB 1C 473K-T-A
ci16 4510003790 ELECTROLITIC 18 MV 10 SW RL1 8330001090 RELAY FXE-12
c18 4030007170 S.CERAMIC C1808 CH 1H 221J-T-A RL2 8330001090 RELAY FXE-12
Cc19 4030007080 S.CERAMIC C1608 CH 1H 390J-T-A
Cc20 40300068880 S.CERAMIC C1808 JB 1H 472K-T-A
c21 4030007170 S.CERAMIC C1608 CH 1H 221J-T-A DS1 5040001720 LED TLG221
c22 4030006880 S.CERAMIC C1808 JB 1H 472K-T-A
C24 4510003790 ELECTROLITIC 18 MV 10 SW
Cc25 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A S1 2220000420 SWITCH ESD-11H120
Cc26 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A S2 2220000420 SWITCH ESD-11H120
c27 4030007170 S.CERAMIC C16808 CH 1H 221J-T-A
c28 4030006850 S.CERAMIC C1808 JB 1H 471K-T-A
Cc29 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A J2 8510007020 CONNECTOR TMP-J01X-Ve
C30 4010005540 CERAMIC HM80SJ SL 030C 500V Ja 8510007020 CONNECTOR TMP-JO1X-V8
C31 4030007130 S.CERAMIC C1808 CH 1H 101J-T-A J5 68510003530 CONNECTOR S05B-EH-S
C32 4030007130 S.CERAMIC C1608 CH tH 101J-T-A Je 8510003530 CONNECTOR S05B-EH-S
C33 4030006880 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A J7 8510003530 CONNECTOR S05B-EH-S
C34 4030006880 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A Jg 6510003420 CONNECTOR B08B-EH-S
C35 403000688860 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 102K-T-A J9 8510003460 CONNECTOR B10B-EH-S
C36 4030006880 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A J11 8510003080 CONNECTOR RTO1T-1.0B
Cc37 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
C38 4030007170 S.CERAMIC C1808 CH 1H 221J-T-A
C39 4030008850 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 471K-T-A W1 7120000010 JUMPER JPW 02A
Cc40 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A w2 7120000010 JUMPER JPW 02A
C41 4510003790 ELECTROLITIC 18 MV 10 SW w3 7120000010 JUMPER JPW 02A
C43 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A ws 70300038680 S.JUMPER ERJ3GE JPW YV
C44 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A w12 7120000010 JUMPER JPW 02A
C45 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C16808 JB 1C 473K-T-A w13 7120000380 JUMPER JPW 01 R-01
C51 4510004590 ELECTROLITIC 18 MV 470 HC w14 7120000380 JUMPER JPW 01 R-01
C52 4030010070 S.CERAMIC C1608 X7S 1C 104K-T-A
C53 4030010070 S.CERAMIC C1608 X7S 1C 104K-T-A WS1 8970022240 CABLE 1732 1.5D Coaxial (2)/CT
C54 4510003790 ELECTROLITIC 18 MV 10 SW
Cs5 4510004590 ELECTROLITIC 18 MV 470 HC
C56 4510005000 ELECTROLITIC 18 MV 220 HC EP1 0910040207 PCB B 3932G
C57 4510003910 ELECTROLITIC 18 MV 47 HW
C73 4030010070 S.CERAMIC C1808 X7S 1C 104K-T-A MP1 8510004470 CASE 331 VCO Case
C74 4030010070 S.CERAMIC C1608 X7S 1C 104K-T-A MP2 8510008790 COVER VCO Case cover (B) 1414
C75 4030009990 S.CERAMIC C1808 CH 1H 200J-T-A MP3 8930005410 SHEET Insualator A
C76 4030009990 S.CERAMIC C1808 CH 1H 200J-T-A
Cc77 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1808 JB 1C 473K-T-A
Cc78 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
Cc79 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
C80 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1808 JB 1C 473K-T-A
cs1 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A
c82 4030008920 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1C 473K-T-A

S.=Surface mount



https://www.manualsplus.com/

[CON-A BOARD] [CHASSIS PARTS]
REF. ORDER REF. ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
J1 6450001870 | CONNECTOR  TCS5093-10-4151 MF1 2710000580 | FAN FBAOST12HF
J2 6510018890 | S.CONNECTOR 52559-1390 MF2 2710000460 | MOTOR MP28GA
MF3 2710000460 MOTOR MP28GA
EP1 0910046642 | PCB B 4656B
J10 8510000370 | CONNECTOR  MR-DS
J11 6510000370 | CONNECTOR  MR-DS
[CON-B BOARD] P2 6510018980 | CONNECTOR  PHR-2
Frlg.' °2%'_ER DESCRIPTION
wo 8900006040 | CABLE OPC-593 (N:13 L:50)
Q1 1510000510 S.TRANSISTOR 2SA1576 T107 R
Q2 1540000450 | S.TRANSISTOR 2SD1623-T-TD
Q3 1590000680 | S.TRANSISTOR DTC114EU T107 MP1 8210012880 | PANEL 1732 Front panel
MP2  |8010016390 | CHASSIS 1732 Chassis
D1 1750000270 | S.DIODE 15S301 (TE85R) MP3 8110005860 | COVER 1732 Cover
MP4 8930038260 | ANGLE 1732 Angle
MP5 8930037010 | RUBBER 1891 Fan rubber
L1 2040000490 | COIL EXC-ELDR25C MP7 8930005230 | STAND Rubber foot (D) [2 pes]
L2 6200000150 | S.COIL NL 322522T-1ROM MP8 8930005790 | STAND Foot (A)
L3 6200000150 S.COIL NL 322522T-1ROM MPg 8930005800 STAND Foot (B)
L4 2040000490 | COIL EXC-ELDR25C MP10 |8010001480 | STAND Stand (D)
MP11 8930037000 | PLATE 16891 Grounding plate [2 pcs]
MP12 |8810008660 | SCREW PH BT M3 X 8 NI-ZU [2 pcs]
R1 7030007510 | S.RESISTOR ERJ12YJ270H (27 Q) MP13 |8810009030 | SCREW RFH M3 X 8 ZK [2 pes]
R2 7010003440 | RESISTOR ELR20J 2.2 kQ MP14 |8810009030 | SCREW RFH M3 X 8 ZK [2 pes]
R3 7030003410 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 561V (560 Q) MP15 |8810009030 | SCREW RFH M3 X 8 ZK
R4 7030003440 | S.RESISTOR  ERJ3GEYJ 102 V (1 kQ) MP16 |8810009030 | SCREW RFH M3 X 8 ZK [4 pes]
R5 7030003530 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 562 V (5.6 kQ) MP17 |8810008450 | SCREW BiH M4 X 8 ZK [4 pes]
R6 7030003880 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 104 V (100 kQ) MP18 |8820000530 | SCREW Flange bolt M4 X 8 NI
R7 7030003760 | S.RESISTOR ERJ3GEYJ 474 V (470 kQ) MP19 | 8850000140 | WASHER Flat washer M 4 NI BS
MP20 |8850001560 | WASHER Int. tooth washer M 4
MP21 | 8810008660 | SCREW PHBTM3X 8 NI-ZU [2 pcs]
c1 4510003910 | ELECTROLITIC 18 MV 47 HW MP22 |8810008660 | SCREW PH BT M3 X 8 NI-ZZU 2 pcs]
c2 4510003790 | ELECTROLITIC 18 MV 10 SW MP23 | 8810008660 | SCREW PH BT M3 X 8 NI-ZU
c3 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A MP24 |8810008660 | SCREW PHBTM3X 8 NI-ZU [2 pcs]
c4 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A MP25 |8810008660 | SCREW PH BT M3 X 8 NI-ZU [2 pes]
cs 4510004990 | ELECTROLITIC 18 MV 100 HC MP28 |8930038280 | SHEET 1732 Sheet
cs 4030006880 S.CERAMIC C1808 JB 1H 472K-T-A ‘MP27 8930038290 SHEET Insulator EA
cy 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A MP2g |8010015141 | CHASSIS 1414 U-Chassis-1
c10 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A MP30 |8010015151 | CHASSIS 1414 L-Chassis-1
ci1 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A MP31 |8510008592 | PLATE 1414 Shield plate-2
c12 4030006880 S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A MP32 8930030111 PLATE 1414 Plate-1[2 pcs]
c13 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A MP33 |8820000811 | SCREW 1414 Screw-1 [4 pes]
c14 4030006880 | S.CERAMIC C1608 JB 1H 472K-T-A MP34 |8810008830 | SCREW PH BTM3X 6 NI-ZU [2 pes]
MP35 |8810008830 | SCREW PHBTM3X 6 NI-ZU [2 pcs)
MP36 |8810008630 | SCREW PH BT M3 X 8 NI-ZU [3 pcs)
J3 6510018890 | S.CONNECTOR 52559-1390 MP37 |8810008830 | SCREW PHBTM3 X 8 NI-ZU [5 pcs]
Ja 6450000160 | CONNECTOR  TCS4470-01-1111 MP38 8810007840 | SCREW RFHB1 M3 X8ZK [4pcs]
J5 6450001670 CONNECTOR TCS5093-10-4151 MP3g 8810007840 SCREW RFH B1 M3 X 8 ZK [3 pes]
J7 6510018960 | S.CONNECTOR B2B-PH-SM3-TB MP40 8810007840 | SCREW RFH B1 M3 X 8 ZK
MP41 8810007840 | SCREW RFH B1 M3 X 8 ZK
ws1 8800034850 | CABLE 1732 P01 %J06CO-B MP42 |8950003200 | Coupling uJe-5 [2 pes]
MP43 |8510008750 | PLATE 1414 A-Shield plate
EP2 0910046852 | PCB B 4657B MP44 |8930038760 | SHEET Insulating seet (H)
MP45 |8310037080 | PLATE 1732 Name plate
[CON-C BOARD]
REF. ORDER
NO. NO. DESCRIPTION [UNPACKING]
Js 6510007020 | CONNECTOR  TMP-JO1X-V6 REF. ORDER
Jo 6510007020 | CONNECTOR  TMP-JO1X-V8 NO. NO. DESCRIPTION
w1 8900001160 | CABLE OPC-125
w3 7120000010 | JUMPER JPW 02A w2 8900008120 | CABLE OPC-597
ws1 8970022220 | CABLE 1732 1.5D Coaxial (1)/CO-C
EP3 0910046662 PCB B 4858B

S.=Surface mount


https://www.manualsplus.com/

ManualsPlus.com


https://www.manualsplus.com/

ManualsPlus.com


https://www.manualsplus.com/

L1 2. 28H L23-L26 i Al
4] N ] (TN l oy .
=} il 1 /db P ) y 7
¢ O i :l it N EJL =l |E iG10 i L2t PR [iL) cun 4 \®
HIM4568M " 3 o 100eK T082184AF T062184AF 176 Fr[ 2 SEND 799
S . i 18 Pz
. pz I " 3}1 = ! o — :2 [iY| 26 - Pl 12.8 g & @ @\
= e PN poD 3 14 £04 | 1 ! Lig I
121 18 AF 12\
YA 4] B 1 13 ;,J_ . . “Bmunﬂ 15,81 ! unh 2 0 §G|®
i 2|8 A 5aLs 138 ™,
5] B 3 7 2T xzsccass 2 79 A 3
CON-C UNIT L pO1- G 11 Fo5 4] it el " oy [ P T ¥ "] nr =)
- TR ; 100 or T i0 ], Test L E|Z LA 2 -
sl ii‘ 56— . 2 8 i Hwe st |2 L
2 L vss 5k
cl R G Fos or 2| |-lo
g - . s £uli(2
2 REEE
= i I~ POt
= 1C5 = —
=4 _]_ff:r; TOT4ACI{2F x - f _nlr
2
SR | gk BhE T / ‘
25 - D, 047
/ & NHEHHBHE iR
8
PORT
TUNER UNIT £40,,0. 001 pon/o4 JHIMILLILILILIN 126-133 or N = O P I =
& 11 L P00/05 [L|H|H[HIL{L]L]L skl idom @l # EEERERE RN CON~A UNIT
P " €2 32 . D0/08 LIA[R[AILIL] H=4. 8y P10 AT, S[G[8[51515] 120 el M4 I 1 ﬁl’ 1 12
c28 33,8 ] 70 T b Poo/07 [LICTufifululwln] 1=ov - NIV L28 opn, C12 o I [
hl)] vs 2 0. 00477 GND - 3 P12 AGA ,, L6 CI8] - o
VHET EEH ol w5 [E it i WVAE - R 2 P14 RT1 4y ] 01
247 o b WA aaas S a1 [ S E——
» 12007 m e VHF [} = o P15 _RAT2 AW 132 - C02] o ol
o 1 o Ei N I B ,I - PG AT e L33 o 093] o | | o
05 INS L34-L40, L43 L
;I % T M w2 T Z I I N 1, 91lH2 7 e 1612 . 100eH 7] T G O 13
T 184ea INa ,:' f‘“ e B L7 niz clo \ Ic4n yssozauz-t3ore ';5? tg%mn%_" o &= 2l oE 2|2 l-— =12
Xii (] oA T I L-200 E8p 330 _ 2)slz]5(z]5lyl=|z]x mlm 8l el 2)m P e | | o HE2IElgEelel 5lels|E
2 |t o o —1 SouSsBaLo@opNnEe 73 L38 ) o [ | S
ik L1z L4 1 =22 @ =] = XXX LTI Q2Q229 P24 LAt 18N
SELEGTED: 12, 5V 101 EXC-ELDRZ5C ! 155265 b SegsysananIITIIX AT4-R30, A101 [F26 L36 TN o
muaasuzp —]—rm ! 1T 2zt =3¢ ggggesrRanygives e [7aE il I R —
c118 ifero v |2 = [ i A . p 7 L43 e l¥HEL ] f o 1
i o IHB g | 41 I & ;g Pat/Ad ran/osn 132 t ~ 12"3 . o —
- 1'% ] = . -
a - o o : & g) i ravas 5] g ek | -
ViCo 5 1 } o SELECTED: 0¥ 5 2 2l . T G ]
C13 PI+/% PI/UBL o] AT-4p < BI3|B=RE |2 f
(oo} a 1T cor_| - - 30 o1 — o2 | paaAESETAIT passtes [0 g lelelalololsl 18
[ Co | 2 toz in 155237 P = 24 paz/mwm P26/055 [l 675 © o s
L 2 03 | 4 Y ) k — | w ooaetf 5 o p28/088 o 208 r g = 2
g 2
Bt L alz|3 Ba +H Pavsoan paiseer 25 = MEASUREMENT CONDT (ORS ot ol e
n C25 2i5i5L10 7 - = e vas 124 c16 TUHER: OH L AR
0. 004727 3 g«.:;l; 1e2b e = 2 oo VREF xor 2 aoe | f TikHe T T o
SELEGTED:12. 5¥ ' 2|3 S5 El . 5ol AYSs AN ! SWR=1 = = =| |+|al
- - 2 8 gy PET/ANT P40/ IKT4 [ \ 05C1LLOSCOPE : 20KHz H2|Z|=
) - a = Ic3c 8l= &z P6G/ANG Pd1/1kTO —
2 askaoarn |5 LS " AAL, 00 EI —ge] PES/ANS AEEET 18
3 = Yy
L2 L4 L5 L6 L1 12 Le 352aT A2 2 Tw 12 mite | MO “ga| PO/ R 4.6
(A-498 Li-4n LA-480 L4-150 (A-307  1A-305 LA-30% s g nieay |18 I 2 r AL m b 4
ELE AL1D ALTT AL1z PNl Ay ol WA o 1 N 25 m_ EEFEEAEE  w
ny-1aw KY-124 HY-12¢ HY-12W kR I REE | % e M3 ' ca Pr2EFEEERZ3Z238R8E : T, 1WAz - ~ ~
e S AN N R o [l 2 $EIccisegesgBes il 31 3
3| 4 3l s AL o 2 L2 S i8 g, s SIENSSSISEENISE: oix 24 24
2] | a ] 3 E k3 NrELEEESEEEr YT e i
i = = 4538 Ts =27 'w = Ts T = cEfErEegfoRRr TR uol uo’I ual X
3 ° e 2] 8 | -w & R R E R ERCECEEE L
[ —_—— ———— Q 14 e o !
l i 5 10034 M= '
= Tcd _— rr i elas| 7 [so] 4 fialar 242050
1| 2 i1 2 i 2 168 < TCT4ACTA2E \ px:2, sv -] ; (L]
ti7 c1g cig 5-043TAF ] 2 . TX:2, 8V ,Io O,I- . asul LI RIHIA]H]IBE][HIHIHLIH
0, D047 . 0.0047 0. 0047 ie7 4 —13 ¥y o ¥ 1cat 1C40 1C4d \ W e jrlufafuofulin]lua]nln
: TA7BLICHAR vout | ONAOFF— & R i i T | LI Lit [ Aln|w |[k[H]IH]|H "y
— 5 vssHi— 8 8 a8 AG4-RET, AT13 t WM Ll L (Lol wululdlh -
| = 5 5 - 1= =1= ViR cant [ i 100k ! [T A T A I N R R o av
2 = S e *gl ;J_:-_\ . z 6 . FTTI T T T IO T N AT A T 3 | seno
HEASUREMENT COHDIT10NS e STef MM 8 CINEIVA : WPILILLLTIL L Ll L L B &= [ oo
] il I -8 . s WHE [ H [ H LW [# [H WK |H]B]t
DIGITAL MULTINETEN: 50k0/Y " © E’I §l° TUNER H i oy ! SI { ac
our /- L16 1008H 13, v TUNER ON:4.'5¥ & o ‘ EHO
o ¢ - TUNER OFF 0V st s2 ! ER
- ALl FH N a1 BARD  FAEQUENCY INH2J
= = = EXE-12 501119 Wy W
S 3 z Qég: '}égﬁ - 1.8 0030000~ 1, 99999
8 P4 : 3,5 2. 000000- G, 99993
RL1G - TUIH 4 ! : . T 6000000~ 7.99989 v ;
&3 Wit —E- (G — - N ‘ 10 8 000000-10, 99999 it e i
M /'f {0 3 .J.. - TUMER OH: 13V — 14 11.000000-14, 99999 F AR -1 Y
S = TUKER OFF (13, BY 9, 5V et Y 1643 a0 e 18 {5 000000-19, 99889 (A
] ml o 020 RET ATBOSF J-EO5B4ALR ' - 21 20. Q000D0-21, 99999 100k [rx]
e = a isase 18 L - \ . . a86 o3, 2eae w0 24 22, 000000-25, 98998 . - 0Tes14Eu
. ; e H R e o o o || 353 s gl R
2 L1z 5 ; ; = f ¥ : -60, =% ¥zl i, 01
= i 100 2 ] Tof oo s g % T~ = @ [xz 155301
& L L 8 lg Sl 8 : 2 : [ P2 T L~ Rz \ at 1Y
s La-488 = : ® ot —— FAHC red 2, ik ISAIET6 1 i
= A @ o | FGRD ¥ )
s a1 . o = -
8 Pa T TUMER OH:13, oY 2541686 e st N — ek LS
- Qs L S C TUHER OFF:0¥ —_ - - 3. Tigzz21 - W1 e T
s L50 Q@ J_ |~ A104 @ g 44 = , 5 FBAOGT12HF 4 Tu
mw T €2
100aH 83 4Tk 15 / g 2 ;
B i = B (P | o g : &
.L,g AN e RAE ‘ ~ J_ 5 100eH = o 4z
1 EHA I_v:o 1618 g - 100k =g o3 .5 = = & % 2501623
} < : S z° -
T 1500 = GO NJM2003N s =l Lou o4 loig géiisaa 44 oy s 188 g 53 o= oE § -
48] RL3 cio 5 Ri2T az o2 oo TC4S68F TC4S66F :U:U: 10k “ RE!13, 8V E b
0. 0047 HY-12§ . 0047 -] - 220k = ] B 0 NORTER ON: — TX:0. 2% o
= g z 1 2 — i
B 8 = 2 4 2 4 " = L 2504116 48— = 2
= - 16188 o pL— L0 4 i S = . nE htsd
© @ @ o - m - =288 smx r = D28 it1] | EET ¢ T ] P 8 BX:2, 2¥
5 z s £ TS LI/ 3 2] ]== lepd =" &l 2 wug wd o RES, 1M 1 ‘ 108 mme | 1 [, [ 1180 - T8
= “ = /] = 1 s AN1302 @ 2B By sg - ‘ TSTA T isTA ;-
o Wl BE sy : l ey [ o | | TKEY 1z
Do BLOIAHI-ABZ-0D1 I (N O I 13.8 s
I : ThD GHDY
_ A : * - MEASUREMENT CONDIT IONS
A126 2. 24 _ GTRL UNIT [ DIGITAL MULT IHETER:50K0/Y CON-B UNIT



https://www.manualsplus.com/

